HARDSHIP VARIANCE NO. 652

APPROVAL OF A HARDSHIP VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE
A Resolution granting approval of a Hardship Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1304, to grant approval of a Hardship
Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Hardship Variance on property owned by LCN Qconee, LLC
& Frank Halpin submitted on April 28, 2014.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration
of an application requesting Hardship Variance approval submitted by Williams & Associates, Land Planners P.C. on
March 31, 2014 regarding property owned by LCN Oconee, LLC & Frank Halpin on a #3.137 acre tract of land located on
the north side of SR 316 and Virgil Langford Road {Unimproved) and the south side of Old Jennings Mill Road in the
1331" G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (TP# B-4-7D), the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant

the following:
SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Hardship Variance approval for the property described above and also described
in the attached Exhibit “A” is hereby granted for the purpose of relief from Unified Development Code Section 327.02, to
allow an Indoor Mini-Warehouse and Self-Service Storage facility to gain access from a street classified as a Local Street.

Said Hardship Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set farth in “Exhibit A” attached hereto.,

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance he severable and should any portion be
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take eff;ect this date.

Said Hardship Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a Public
Hearing was duly held by same at its regular meeting on June 3, 2014,

APPROVED, this 3" day of June, 2014.

OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: ,W%’” (%

G. Melvin Davis, Chairman

Lo bihe

Jim“uke, Member

Clerk, Board of Commjissioners W

Margéret Sgﬁaflé, l\/@mbe/r - -
s O el

Mark Saxon, Member
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This Hardship Variance shall be subject to the following conditions which shall be fulfilled by the developer at his/her
expense:

1.

Developer shall improve the section of Virgil Langford Road that runs parallel to the subject property. The
pavement specification required will consist of 8” of graded aggregate base, 4” of binder, and 1.5” topping. The
required improvements to Virgil Langford Road will be subject to approval by the Public Works Director and the

Planning/Code Enforcement Director.
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NARRATIVE

Sentry Self Storage
A Commercial Development
The northeast corner of Jennings Mill Ext. and Virgil Langford Road
Bogart, Georgia
A-1 to B-2 Special Use
3.137 Acres ~ Tax Parcel # 804-007D
Hardship Variance 2 Submittal = March 28, 2014
Revised April 23, 2014

Narrative —
Sentry Self Storage is a proposed self-service storage development to be located on a
2.951 acre site and developed by JenHill, LLC. Chance Warren will act as primary contact
person for the developers. LCN Oconee, LLC. & Frank Halpin are the current property
owners. Carl Nichols will act as the primary contact person for the owners. Williams &
has been ged by LCN Oconee, LLC. & Frank Halpin to act as agent in the
preparation of the necessary rezone and special use documentation associated with this
request.

The Site

The subject tract fronts on Virgil Langford Road for app ely 795 LF and Jennings
Mill Ext. for approximately 70 LF. The site is pred ly ded with a mi of
pines and hardwoods. There are no g onsite es. The topography drops

gently from the center of the property to both the west and east, to existing roadside
swales, Existing zoning and land uses surrounding the site are as follows: to the west —
Jennings Mill Ext.; to the north — one (1) A-1 zoned vacant tract; to the south — Jennings
Mill Road; to the west — one (1) OIP zoned vacant tract and one (1) B-2 zoned tract with
an clal b The Future Development Map 2030 identifies the site
with a Future Character Area of | Center. The pr d
development is in line with this future characlcr aroa as it meets the development
strategy of a regional-serving role and p bj

The Development
The project is to be developed as a shh—of-tht-arl self-service storage facility providing
both personal and b The buildi will be the first of its kind in
Oconee County with climate conhollcd storage space that is all internally accessed. The
project will be constructed wi(h a curb & gutter parking lot and sidewalks. All utilities
will be underground. including buffers and shade trees will be
lled th h the devel The project Is proposed to be constructed in 3
phases, with building 100, parking, landscaping, buffers, storm water management and
access comprising of phase 1. Phase 2 Is to be the addition of building 200, Phase 3 is
the to building 100, labeled as build 300 on the plans, to begin following the
demolition of a portion of asphalt parking and loading area and a canopy serving the
north side of building 100, The total build-out of the project should be completed
between January 2018 and January 2019,

The proposed 152,250 square foot self-service storage facility structures are to be 3
story, climate controlled with all units internally accessed, Facility structures are to be
four sides EIFS siding with a stone watertable and architectural detailing. The roof is to
be a parapet roof structure with gabled accents. The 152,250 square feet includes an
office space, retail space (for the allowed sale or rental of items related to moving and
storage such as ing boxes, packing lies and hand trucks), maintenance facility,
storage units and access corridors. See hed repr archi e
photographs of the proposed structures.

A

Water Supph

A 12" water main currently exists in the right-of-way of Virgil Langford Road & an 8"
water main currently exists in the right-of-way of Old Jennings Mill Road. The project
will require a water main extension to the propoud propcrty A sln;le service and
meter will be installed to meet the d Ic water d d meter will be
installed for irrigation purposes.

Probable Water Demand
*assume water use 400 gal./restroom/day
*assumae 2 restrooms for this facility

Probable Water Demand = (400 gpd x 2 restrooms) = 800 gpd
Peak Water Demand = 800 gpd/24 hr./day = 33.33 gal/hr.= 0.56 gpm
0.56 gpm x 3(peaking factor) = 1.68 gpm peak

Oi "

A conventional septic tank and drain-field are pl; for the di 1 A soil
survey map has being prepared by an approved soil scientist to insure that the system
will be constructed in an area with appropriate soils per county and state regulations.

ter D
Concrete curb & gutter, corrugated pipe, grassed and natural waterways will be
employed to collect and divert storm water to a propoud storm water management

facility. Post development run-off will be 1 at predevel rates for 2, 5,
10, 25, and 50 year events. The proposed storm water manascmcnt lacllilv will be
designed to achieve the req d and vol based on h ! to
be performed and submitted with site develop plans. Stor

will be in compliance with the Oconee County UDC.

Access will be via a single driveway from Virgil Langford Road. Access will require

impr to the public street which had pr ly been d graded to
an unimproved, dead-end street. A hardship variance has been requested to allow a
permanent dead-end street that is not terminated by a turnaround or cul-de-sac. A
variance has also been requested for flexibility in the required access of mini-
warehouses and self-service storage, which will permit the use of a local street base and
pavement cross-section rather than an industrial/busi ( All ining
improvements to the unimproved street will be subject to Oconee County UDC
regulations and OC Public Works direction at the time of permitting. Ten feet,
comprising of a 0.185 acre portion of the property adjacent to Virgil Langford Road, is to
be dedlca(cd as required by code for additional right-of-way to accommodate the

d road impr The i d street will be designed to meet local
street classification requi as desi d in the street design standards (UDC
Table 10.1).

Traffic

Projected traffic is based on the trip generation rate published by the Institute of
Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation, 8" Edition. Traffic projections are based on
the ITE code (151) Mini-Warehouse,

The average rate is 2.50 trips per 1000 sq.ft. Gross Floor Area on a weekday.
(152,250 sq.ft. / 1000 sq.ft.) x 2.50 trips = 380.63 ADT

The average rate is 0.28 trips per 1000 sq.ft. Gross Floor Area for AM peak hour.
(152,250 sq.ft. / 1000 sq.ft.) x 0.28 trips = 42.63 ADT AM peak

The average rate is 0.29 trips per 1000 sq.ft. Gross Floor Area for PM peak hour.
(152,250 sq.ft. / 1000 sq.ft.) x 0.29 trips = 44,15 ADT PM peak

Impact to schools will be positive by generating an increased positive net tax base
without generating more students. There will be favorable initial and ongoing ripple
economic impact on the county as a result of this development.

schedul.

The ith s plan to the zoning efforts on the subject property by May
2014. The Preliminary Site Plan and Site Development Plans for the development will be
submitted for approval by July 2014. Construction of the project infrastructure will
commence immediately upon approval of these plans. The infrastructure and phase 1
building construction will require a mi of 4-6 hs to lete. Itis
anticipated that the total build-out of the project should be complsted belween January
2016 and June 2016.

|
There are no common areas currently prop

d for this

Landscaping and Buffers

Street trees, parking lot buffers, and parking lot tree plantings will be installed in
accordance with the Oconee County UDC. A buffer is shown along the adjacent
property line to the north, as required by OC-UDC Section 806 and a 20’ landscape strip
is shown along Virgil Langford Road to the south, as required by OC-UDC Section 327.
The Landscape strip and buffer will be designed with detalls provided during the site
development plans approval stage of the project. Any additional required buffers will
be illustrated on site development plans or as directed by Oconee County.

Urilities
All utilities are proposed to be underground. No axisting utilities are located onsite nor
are any utility relocations anticipated at this time. Proposed utllities to serve the facility
are power, gas, water, telephone, cable TV & internet access.

i —
Garbage collection will be handled by private contract service.

d m

éoncrnto sidewalks will be constructed to service the project and provide customer
access and cir will be during building construction and
completion of all underground utility service installation.

Public & Semi-public Areas

Drainage will be dedi d to Oconee County. Easements for power,
telephone, cable TV, and gas will be dedicated as required for specific utility
construction.

Outd Lighting

Box type light fixtures on metal poles will be i lled to illumi the devel for
safety and security Lighting will be oriented inward and downward within the

pr A plan will be submitted to the Oconee Planning
Department illustrating lighting P and p fi . This plan will be
reviewed during the site development plans approval stage of (hc project,

PR |
Proposed total value of the project at completion: $7,000,000.00

Varlance

A Hardship Variance is requested from UDC Sec. 327.02 allowing flexibility in the design
standards for the required road access and reconstruction of the existing public street
that has been d ded to an d, dead end street.

Sec. 327.02. Access
A hardship variance may be granted in such individual case of y hardship
upon a finding by the Board of Commissioners that all of the following conditions exist:

a. There are

y and | di pertaining to the particular piece of

property in question because of its size, shape or topography:
The frontage along an existing m&l!c. street that has been downgraded to an

b. The app of this code to this particular plece of property would
create an unnecessary hardship:
Th 1l {

create an unnecessary hardship by requiring the petitioners to provide

)] r
1l r 1L n

¢. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved:
The conditions involved in this request are peculiar to this particular plece of
property. The property exists as a tract where the county has downgraded a portion
of the public road access and frontage. Now that the petitioners intend on moving
forward with the development of the property, improvements are required to the
existing unimproved street.

d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes and intent of this ordinance:
The allowance of the variance will

ot cause substantial detriment to the public
Rood because there is no advantage to the public if the access requirements
specifically for mini-warehouse and self service storage are met, The variance will
provide flexibility in regards to base and pavement thickness that meet the local

h

= ion rather i n. ¥

r th nts involvin, ion {8

Hij hw_!y_ui..hmt_dm&:s!.vm:_dax
. With minimal traffi ing off of th:

unlmm_s_ammmsmm_a_ia hmmu!.uhcma
self-service storage.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Oconee County, Georgia, G.M.D. 1331,
containing 3.1367 acres of land, more or less, and being more particularly described as:

Beginning at a concrete right-of-way marker at the mitered intersection of the northerly margin
of the variable right-of-way of Virgil Langford Road and the easterly margin of the right-of-way
of Jennings Mill Road being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence along the right-of-way of
Jennings Mill Road North 46 degrees 32 minutes 54 seconds West, 70.01 feet to an concrete
monument; thence leaving said right-of-way South 88 degrees 09 minutes 57 seconds East,
780.17 feet to an open top pipe on the southerly margin of right-of-way of Old Jennings Mill
Road; thence South 01 degrees 07 minutes 15 seconds East, 165.05 feet to a point; thence
South 01 degrees 07 minutes 15 seconds East, 159.90 feet to an open top pipe on the northerly
margin of right-of-way of Virgil Langford Road; thence along said right-of-way North 67 degrees
41 minutes 36 seconds West, 794.81 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PROPERTY SURVEY
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN
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